INDIVIDUAL COMPLAINT TO THE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE UNDER THE OPTIONAL PROTOCOL TO THE INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS

Complaint can be presented in one of the UN languages (Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish).
Date:
………….

I.
Information on the complainant:

Name: 
………





First name(s):   ………….

Nationality: Belarusian.




Date and place of birth:     ………….

Address for correspondence on this complaint:  ………..

Submitting the communication:

on his/her own behalf: ………..


on behalf of another person:
………..

The complainant is represented by:

Name:
………


                                     First name(s):    ………..

Nationality: Belarusian.


                         Date and place of birth:   ………..

Address or current whereabouts:       ……….
Agreement to provide legal services    ……….     (a copy of agreement is attached to the Paragraph V).
II.
State concerned/Articles violated

Name of the State against which the complaint is directed and articles of the Covenant alleged to have been violated:


III.
Exhaustion of domestic remedies/Application to other international procedures


Steps taken by or on behalf of the alleged victims to obtain redress within the State concerned for the alleged violation – detail which procedures have been pursued, including recourse to the courts and other public authorities, which claims you have made, at which times, and with which outcomes: 
 …………………..

If you have not exhausted these remedies on the basis that their application would be unduly prolonged, that they would not be effective, that they are not available to you, or for any other reason, please explain your reasons in detail:
 …………………………
Have you submitted the same matter for examination under another procedure of international investigation or settlement? 
……………
IV.
Facts of the complaint
Detail, in chronological order, the facts and circumstances of the alleged violations. Include all matters which may be relevant to the assessment and consideration of the particular case. Please explain how you consider that the facts and circumstances described violate your rights. 




………………………….

………………………….

………………………….
Author’s signature: …………

[The blanks under the various sections of this model communication simply indicate where your responses are required. You should take as much space as you need to set out your responses.]

V.
Checklist of supporting documentation (copies, not originals, to be enclosed with your complaint):
- 
Written authorization to act (if you are bringing the complaint on behalf of another person and are not otherwise justifying the absence of specific authorization):  ……..

-
Decisions of domestic courts and authorities on your claim (a copy of the relevant national legislation is also helpful):     ……..

-
Complaints to and decisions by any other procedure of international investigation or settlement: ……..

-
Any documentation or other corroborating evidence you possess that substantiates your description in Part IV of the facts of your claim and/or your argument that the facts described amount to a violation of your rights: …..…

Please include, if necessary, an indication in a UN language (Arabic, Chinese, English, Spanish, French and Russian) of the contents of the accompanying documentation. 

Your communication should not exceed 50 pages (excluding annexes). In case your application exceeds twenty pages, you must also file a short summary. 
FOR EXAMPLE: My represented person is a victim of violations, by Belarus, of (his / her) rights under articles 7, 9, 14 (1) and 21 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. 





INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS


Article 7


No one shall be subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment. In particular, no one shall be subjected without his free consent to medical or scientific experimentation.





Article 9


1. Everyone has the right to liberty and security of person. No one shall be subjected to arbitrary arrest or detention. No one shall be deprived of his liberty except on such grounds and in accordance with such procedure as are established by law.


2. Anyone who is arrested shall be informed, at the time of arrest, of the reasons for his arrest and shall be promptly informed of any charges against him.


3. Anyone arrested or detained on a criminal charge shall be brought promptly before a judge or other officer authorized by law to exercise judicial power and shall be entitled to trial within a reasonable time or to release. It shall not be the general rule that persons awaiting trial shall be detained in custody, but release may be subject to guarantees to appear for trial, at any other stage of the judicial proceedings, and, should occasion arise, for execution of the judgement.


4. Anyone who is deprived of his liberty by arrest or detention shall be entitled to take proceedings before a court, in order that that court may decide without delay on the lawfulness of his detention and order his release if the detention is not lawful.


5. Anyone who has been the victim of unlawful arrest or detention shall have an enforceable right to compensation.





Article 14


1. All persons shall be equal before the courts and tribunals. In the determination of any criminal charge against him, or of his rights and obligations in a suit at law, everyone shall be entitled to a fair and public hearing by a competent, independent and impartial tribunal established by law. The press and the public may be excluded from all or part of a trial for reasons of morals, public order (ordre public) or national security in a democratic society, or when the interest of the private lives of the parties so requires, or to the extent strictly necessary in the opinion of the court in special circumstances where publicity would prejudice the interests of justice; but any judgement rendered in a criminal case or in a suit at law shall be made public except where the interest of juvenile persons otherwise requires or the proceedings concern matrimonial disputes or the guardianship of children.





Article 21


The right of peaceful assembly shall be recognized. No restrictions may be placed on the exercise of this right other than those imposed in conformity with the law and which are necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security or public safety, public order (ordre public), the protection of public health or morals or the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.








Explanatory note:


Complainants – alleged victims or their representatives must exhaust only those remedies that are available and effective.


Domestic remedies are considered unavailable if there is no legal process under national law to protect the rights allegedly violated, if national law authorizes the human rights violation being complained of, or if the State denies access to the courts or other legal procedures to bring a claim to protect the right infringed. Remedies that have a “recommendatory rather than binding effect,” and that the State party would be free to disregard, are not considered effective. Remedies must ensure procedural guarantees for “a fair and public hearing by a competent, independent and impartial [court].” This requires the court to be independent from the authority being complained against.


If a complainant does not comply with domestic procedural rules, does not appeal in a timely manner, or does not comply with other statutory deadlines set by the relevant domestic jurisdiction, the complaint may be deemed inadmissible for failure to exhaust domestic remedies. 


Complainants have been allowed to proceed without exhausting all domestic remedies if they can prove that they tried but were unable to fulfil the exhaustion of domestic remedies requirement due to their financial circumstances, either because they did not have enough money to cover the costs of the proceedings or because they were unable to secure legal aid.


Exceptions to the exhaustion of domestic remedies requirement apply when domestic remedies would have no chance of success or if it would take the State an unreasonable amount of time to provide a remedy, that is, remedies would be unreasonably prolonged.


A person does not need to pursue futile appeals. A remedy is futile if it objectively has no chance of success. Generally, this exception will apply if a complainant successfully shows that the domestic court or authority will inevitably dismiss a claim or when a positive result is impossible due to past court rulings, state inaction, or danger (for example complainants fears of reprisal) in seeking out the remedy.











FOR EXAMPLE:


[Date] A court of first instance or other institution (name). The claim, what was examined and final decision. 


[Date] A court of appeals or other institution (name). The claim, what was examined and why appeal was rejected.


[Date] The Supreme Court or other institution (name). The claim, what was examined and why the complaint was rejected.


References may be made to International Justice Resource Center interpretations stated in “Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies in the United Nations System”.


IMPORTANT TO NOTE IF THERE WAS NO COLLABORATION FROM PUBLIC AUTHORITIES. 




















Explanatory note: here should be explained why legal remedies in complainant’s country was not exhausted.  For example, that the claim was dismissed (identifying the grounds for its rejection).








Explanatory note: it is important to ensure that this complaint in court or other institution at this time is not examined (Optional Protocol Article 5 (2) (a)).


Belarus is not a member of the Council of Europe, therefore individual rights cannot be protected in the European Court of Human Rights. Belarus 1987 March 13 signed the “Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment”, but has not recognized the competence of the special Committee to examine situations where rights stated in this Convention might be violated. Accordingly, victims or their lawyers cannot make an individual application to the special Committee of this Convention.








Explanatory note: 


For example, [date, time, place] my represented person was attending in rally against <…> and he / she was arrested by <…> and taken to <…>. 


The total duration of each act and all explanations from public authorities should be added. 


Complainant should add all evidence that he or she has (Paragraph V). The documents received from public authorities should be added as well. 


If complainant considers that more than one of his rights stated in International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights were violated, then he or she should comment why he or she considers so to each article.











FOR EXAMPLE: On X August 2020 at X p.m., my represented person participated in a public rally against the results of the presidential election in Minsk city (address). After three hours, my represented person was arrested and beaten by police officers, who did not inform (he/ her) of the reasons for (his/ her) arrest. After the arrest, (he / she) was interrogated by (name) Police Department about (his / her) participating in rally, beaten and (threatened with rape). Later (he / she) was transferred to a temporary holding cell in the basement of the police station (violation of article 7 of the Covenant). 





 During (his / her) detention, (he / she) was not allowed to see (his / her) lawyer or (his / her) family. (his / her) repeated requests to have (his / her) lawyer present were rejected. On X August 2020, (he / she) was charged with offending an officer, refusing to follow police orders and accused of spreading propaganda against the Government. (Date) a judge ordered (his / her) release from detention but transferred the case to the District Procurator for further investigation. (he / she) was released the same day without being provided with any documents confirming (his / her) detention. (his / her) arrest and detention for x days from X August 2020 to X August 2020, was never officially recorded by the law enforcement authorities (violation of article 9 of the Covenant). On X September 2020, a criminal investigation was opened. On X February 2021, a (name) Criminal Court found (he / she) guilty of 4 charges (details of the charges) and ordered (him / her) to pay a fine in the amount of (number) Belarus rubles. On X February 2021, (he / she) appealed the decision before the (name) Court, which upheld the decision of the first instance court on X March 2021. On X March 2021, (he / she) appealed to the President of the Supreme Court, under the supervisory review procedure and (his / her) appeal was rejected on X March 2020.


 

















The fact (he / she) was charged because (he / she) participated in peaceful public rally violates (his / her) rights under article 21 of the Covenant. During the court hearing, (he / she) asked to call a witness and to have the video recordings made by the police during their intervention added as evidence but (his/ her) requests were rejected. The court proceedings were not independent or impartial, which violated (his / her) rights under article 14 (1) of the Covenant. The stopping of the rally by the police, (his / her) detention and subsequent administrative fine violated (his / her) right to freedom of assembly under article 21 of the Covenant. Neither the police nor the courts provided any justification that the abovementioned police intervention and subsequent actions against (he / her) could be considered as necessary in a democratic society.


And etc.











� The Optional Protocol entered into force for Belarus on 30 December 1992.


� If a person whose rights have been violated for objective reasons cannot apply this complaint (for example he / she passed away or he / she is very ill) then his close family member can apply this complaint on his / her behalf and can be represented by attorney.


�  The exhaustion of domestic remedies requirement rests on the principle that international bodies should supplement State institutions and should not get involved unless the human rights violation cannot be resolved at the national level. Generally, this requires that claims be brought before the highest national authority, often the highest court. International Justice Resource Center. Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies in the United Nations System. 2017. p. 1. <� HYPERLINK "https://ijrcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/8.-Exhaustion-of-Domestic-Remedies-UN-Treaty-Bodies.pdf" �https://ijrcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/8.-Exhaustion-of-Domestic-Remedies-UN-Treaty-Bodies.pdf�>.





